
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jenny Bryce-Chan 
 

Email: jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday 15 August 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Licensing Panel 
 

The Licensing Panel will meet in the Meeting Room 3 Huddersfield Town 
Hall at 1.00 pm on Wednesday 23 August 2023. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

The Licensing Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
Councillor Ammar Anwar 
Councillor Zarina Amin 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Site Visit 
 
Site Visit in respect of Bankgate Mills, Bankgate, Slaithwaite, 
Huddersfield, HD7 5DL to be undertaken. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 5th 
June 2023.  
 

 
 

1 - 4 

3:   Declaration of Interests 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda 
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other 
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any 
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items. 
 

 
 

5 - 6 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Panel. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
 

 



 

 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.  
 
Please note that in line with pre-election rules, questions relating to 
the Batley East Ward and By-Election issues will not be heard. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Grant of a 
Premises Licence: Bankgate Mills, Bankgate, 
Slaithwaite, Huddersfield, HD7 5DL 
 
To consider the application at 13:00pm. 
 
Contact: Mike Skelton, Senior Licensing Officer. Tel: 01484 221000  
 

 
 

7 - 60 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Monday 5th June 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
 Councillor Ammar Anwar 

Councillor Adam Gregg 
  
In attendance: Councillor Charles Greaves 

Tahir Hanif, Legal Advisor to the Panel 
Craig Heywood, Licensing Officer 
Stephanie Mashiter, Senior Licensing Officer 
Mark Chapman, Environmental Health Officer 

  
Observers: Councillor Zarina Amin 

Councillor Aafaq Butt 
 

 
1 Site Visit 

The site visit was undertaken by Councillors A Pinnock, A Gregg and A Anwar. 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th April 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received.  
 

6 Public Question Time 
No public questions were asked. 
 

7 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence, 20 
Holmfirth Road Meltham HD9 4ES 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application for the grant of a 
premises licence, T’Wine Bar, 20 Holmfirth Road, Meltham, HD9 4ES. 
 
The Licensing Officer informed the Panel that on 6 April 2023, the Licensing 
Department received an application for the grant of a new premises licence.  The 
licensable activities applied for were as follows: - 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Panel -  5 June 2023 
 

2 
 

Sale of Alcohol (both on and off the premises) 
Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 23:00 
 
Live music (indoors) 
Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 23:00 
 
Recorded music (both indoors and outdoors) 
Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 23:00 
 
The applicant also applied by means of a seasonal variation, to extend the sale of 
alcohol hours on Bank Holidays to 24:00 hours. 
 
In response to this application, a total of four representations were received from 
Environmental Health’s Noise Pollution, two local ward Members and Public Health.  
The representations expressed their concern in relation to noise and public 
nuisance and anti-social behaviour. 
 
Prior to the hearing, the applicant supplied the Panel with updated information which 
included an amendment to the requested hours as follows: -  
 
Sale of Alcohol  
Wednesday to Thursday 16:00 – 2100 
Friday to Saturday 16:00 – 23:00 
 
The applicant advised the Panel that T’Wine Bar had previously had the benefit of 
nine Temporary Event Notices (TEN) for the sale of alcohol, and during these 
periods no complaints had been received.  Details of the TEN’s were appended to 
the considered report.  
 
The applicant informed the Panel that there was no intention to open the bar from 
11:00 hours to 23:00 hours seven days a week, as he had another job and intended 
to open the bar on the updated limited days and times when it would be the busiest 
to ensure profitability.  
 
Responding to concerns raised by the representations, the applicant advised the 
Panel that he understood the concerns in relation to noise emanating from the 
property and would do his utmost to ensure this was kept to a minimum.  In relation 
to anti-social behaviour, the applicant explained that the premises was a different 
type of establishment and had a different clientele, being a smaller premises than 
those already in the town and therefore less likely to attract anti-social behaviour.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application for the Grant of a Premises License, T’Wine Bar, 
20 Holmfirth Road, Meltham, HD9 4ES be approved with additional conditions as 
follows: 
 

1) The sale of alcohol hours, Wednesday – Thursday 16:00hrs – 21:00hrs and 
Friday - Saturday 16:00hrs - 23:00hrs. 

2) Live music indoors, Wednesday – Saturday 16:00hrs – 21:00hrs. 
3) Recorded music indoors, Wednesday - Thursday 16:00hrs – 21:00hrs. Friday 

- Saturday 16:00hrs – 23:00hrs. 

Page 2



Licensing Panel -  5 June 2023 
 

3 
 

4) No recorded or live music to be played outdoors. 
5) No amplified music to be played indoors. 
6) No alcohol to be consumed outdoors Wednesday – Saturday after 21:00hrs. 
7) CCTV recording to cover indoors and outdoors and be kept for a minimum of 

28 days and be available upon request from any responsible authori
[...]
ut
ho

rit
y;

 a
nd

  
(b

) e
ith

er
 - 

 
 

th
e 

to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
 e

xc
ee

ds
 £

25
,0

00
 o

r o
ne

 h
un

dr
ed

th
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l i
ss

ue
d 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t 

bo
dy

; o
r  

 
if 

th
e 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 6



 
 
Name of meeting: Licensing Panel 
 
Date:  Wednesday 23rd August 2023 
  
Title of report: Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Grant of a Premises 

Licence: Bankgate Mills, Bankgate, Slaithwaite, Huddersfield, 
HD7 5DL 

 
Purpose of report:           To determine the application 
 
Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards? 
 

Not applicable 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward 
Plan (key decisions and private reports?) 
  

Not applicable 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Not applicable 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
(Finance)? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Legal Governance and Commissioning? 
 

Fiona Goldsmith – on behalf of Rachel 
Spencer-Henshall - Strategic Director, 
Corporate Strategy, Commissioning & Public 
Health 
 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
Not applicable 
 

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Naheed Mather 
  

 
Electoral wards affected:  Colne Valley 
 
Ward councillors consulted: Cllr Beverley Addy 
     Cllr Harry McCarthy 
     Cllr Matthew McLoughlin 
 
Public or private:   Public 
 
 

GDPR Implications:         
 

GDPR has been considered and appropriate sections of the report have been amended.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


 
1 Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for the grant of a 
premises licence for sale of alcohol both on and off the premises, which as a result of 
representations received, has been referred to this Panel for determination. 

 
 

2 Information required to take a decision 
 

2.1 Application 
 

2.1.1 On 4th July 2023 the Licensing department received an application for 
the grant of a premises licence for Bankgate Mills. A copy of this 
application may be seen at Appendix A. 
 

2.1.2 The licensable activities applied for by the applicant are as follows.  
 

Sale of Alcohol (on and off premises) 
Monday - Sunday 12:00 – 23:00 

 
2.1.3 In total, 18 representations from members of the public have been 

received relating to this application. The application was also served on 
responsible authorities to which no representations were received. 1 
objection was received from the Colne Valley Ward Councillors.  

 
2.1.4 The representation that was received consider that the following 

licensing objectives would not be met should this licence be granted: 
 

- Prevention of Public Nuisance  
- Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
- Public Safety 
- Protection of Children from Harm 
 
A copy of the representations may be seen at Appendix B 

                        

2.2 Licensing Policy 

Members considering the application should take note of the Authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, which provides the following guidance on how 
Members should approach the application and representation: 

1.0 – Executive Summary 

1.2 In exercising its duties and responsibilities under the terms of the Licensing 
A
[...]
uld be on the balance of probability. 

5.3 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of 
statutory guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given 
for any departure. 

5.4 The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application. 

 
6 Officer recommendations and reasons 
 

6.1 Members of the Panel are requested to determine the application. 
 

 
7 Cabinet portfolio holder’s recommendations 
 
 Not applicable 
 
8 Contact officer 
 
 Jordan Barrett, Licensing Officer, Licensing Service 

Tel: 01484 221000 ext. 71665 
 Email: Jordan.barrett@kirklees.gov.uk 
 
9 Background Papers and History of Decisions 
 

9.1 Appendix A – Application for the Grant of a Premise Licence for Bankgate Mills 
 

9.2 Appendix B – Objections from members of the public + Colne Valley ward 
Councillors 

 
9.3 Appendix C – Relevant sections of Secretary of State Guidance – Section 182 of 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
10 Service Director responsible 

Katherine Armitage  
Service Director – Climate Change and Environmental Strategy  
Tel: 01484 221000 
Email: katherine.armitage@kirklees.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 11

mailto:katherine.armitage@kirklees.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Kirklees Council
Kirklees Council, PO Box 1661, Huddersfield, HD1 9SR
T: 01484 221000
E: licensing@kirklees.gov.uk

Ref: DSFX1688386534590

New Premises Licence

Premises Details

Premises Address *
BANKGATE MILLS BANK GATE SLAITHWAITE
HUDDERSFIELD KIRKLEES HD7 5DL

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic value of premises. *

Applicant Details

I/We apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the
premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence
as:

an individual or indi
[...]
 elderly, may choose to step into the road rather than share the restricted pavement with
groups of people, particularly groups of men or those who appear intoxicated.
In Marsden, when Ale Trail participants are making their way between pubs and the station, it
can be difficult to navigate a car due to groups of people walking in the roadway; not crossing
the road but walking in the road, as if it were a pavement.  We experience this regularly, most
recently on 15th July 2023.  This behaviour can be intimidating, is certainly hazardous and is
likely to be replicated on Bank Gate, should the alcohol licence be granted, as a taproom will
attract those on the Ale Trail.

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

Noise:

No matter how well a licensed venue is run, an increase in noise is inevitable.  Even without an outside
drinking area, people coming and going to Bank Gate Mills and socialising inside the building will create
noise that will permeate into the street and into residents’ homes and the area of protected trees.  The
volume of noise will increase:

as people come and go from the venue
when Ale Trail participants are in the area
with an outside drinking area (particularly on weekends, sunny days, dry evenings and bank
holidays)
with recorded or live music
with amplified voices, such as during a quiz
with an increase in traffic and cars trying to park and depart (see Public safety)
with an increase in cars revving their engines and using horns
as taxis collect customers late at night.

The applicant has stated to the Licensing department that they wish to replicate an environment similar
to their taproom in Meltham, The Fourth Fiend, with an indoor and outdoor space, live and recorded
music and food.

On Friday 21st July at 10.20pm, we went to Meltham to ascertain the volume of the music coming from
The Fourth Fiend on a live music night and to establish how far the noise travelled.  The Fourth Fiend is
in the centre of Meltham and there are at least three other pu
[...]
en}. Four photographs 

are attached to my email to illustrate the point. 

Page 45



 

Sound: 

               . Other than 

a few trees there is nothing to baffle or deflect sound generated from there. 

The narrow valley and the bowl-shape of the dam serve to channel sound across to Blakeholme. I 

can easily hear when the cricket is being played at Hill Top (which is fine) and that Ground is further 

on from me that Bank Gate.  

The Kirklees Planning website states that the application is available to view on-line. I seems that 

only the Summary is reachable. That seems an odd omission. It means that I have not been able to 

check whether the Application includes allowing for music (and in particular; outdoors) or live 

events. If it does, that would very clearly adversely impact upon me. The Applicants’ current 

Taphouse hosts live music events indoors. 

 

In Summary, putting a new taproom or wine bar in to Bank Gate Mill is unwanted, unnecessary, in 

the wrong place and delivers no benefit to the residents of Slaithwaite. 

  

Yours sincerely, 

 

  

    

 

                   

         

 

 

 

Page 46



From: Cllr Matthew McLoughlin   
Sent: Monday, July 31, 2023 7:19 PM 
To: Licensing <Licensing@kirklees.gov.uk>; Jordan Barrett <Jordan.Barrett@kirklees.gov.uk> 
Cc: Cllr Harry McCarthy  Cllr Beverley Addy   
Subject: Premise Licence Application - Fiends Ground Floor Bankfield Mills HD7 5DL - PR00384 
 
Dear Jordan  
 
Thank you for taking my call the other day and for the work you do as part of the Licensing team. 
 
We are writing this representation to formally object to the application by Three Fiends Brewery to 
sell Alcohol both on and off the premises at Bank Gate Mill, Bank Gate, Slaithwaite, HD7 5DL from 
Monday to Sunday 12:00-23:00. We are doing so for the following reasons. 
 
Public safety. 
 
We are particularly concerned about the lack of parking for the site. Despite being a main route into 
Slaithwaite, Bank Gate is not a 
[...]
r as an employer, and not the 
licensing authority, to ensure that the managers appointed at the premises are 
competent and appropriately trained. The designated premises supervisor is the key 
person who will usually be responsible for the day to day management of the 
premises by the premises licence holder, including the prevention of disorder. A 
condition of this kind may only be justified as appropriate in rare circumstances 

Appendix D 

Page 55



2 
 

where it can be demonstrated that, in the circumstances associated with particular 
premises, poor management competency could give rise to issues of crime and 
disorder and public safety. 

2.6 The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime including 
the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. Licensing authorities should 
work with Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as well as the police, in respect of 
these matters. Licence conditions that are considered appropriate for the prevention 
of illegal working in licensed premises might include requiring a premises licence 
holder to undertake right to work checks on all staff employed at the licensed 
premises or requiring that a copy of any document checked as part of a right to work 
check are retained at the licensed premises.  

Public safety 
 
2.7 Licence holders have a responsibility to ensure the safety of those using their 
premises, as a part of their duties under the 2003 Act. This concerns the safety of 
people using the relevant premises rather than public health which is addressed in 
other legislation. Physical safety includes the prevention of accidents and injuries 
and other immediate harms that can result from alcohol consumption such as 
unconsciousness or alcohol poisoning. Conditions relating to public safety may also 
promote the crime and disorder objective as noted above. There will of course be 
occasions when a public safety condition could incidentally benefit a person’s health 
more generally,
[...]
ven 
in Chapter 10.  

Page 59



6 
 

2.31 Theatres may present a range of diverse activities and entertainment including, 
for example, variety shows incorporating adult entertainment. It is appropriate in 
these cases for a licensing authority to consider restricting the admission of children 
in such circumstances. Entertainments may also be presented at theatres 
specifically for children. It will be appropriate to consider whether a condition should 
be attached to a premises licence or club premises certificate which requires the 
presence of a sufficient number of adult staff on the premises to ensure the 
wellbeing of the children during any emergency.  

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests
	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence: Bankgate Mills, Bankgate, Slaithwaite, Huddersfield, HD7 5DL
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix A - Plan
	Appendix B - Objections
	Appendix C - Relevant Sections of Secretary of State Guidance






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Wednesday 23rd August 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
 Councillor Ammar Anwar 

Councillor Donna Bellamy 
 

In attendance: Mike Skelton, Senior Licensing Officer 
Tahir Hanif, Senior Legal Officer 
 

Apologies: Councillor Zarina Amin 
 

 
1 Site Visit 

The site visit was undertaken by Councillor Ammar Anwar. 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 5th June 2023 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
Councillor Donna Bellamy declared an other interest in relation to agenda item 7 as 
a previous Ward Councillor for the Colne Valley Ward. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No public questions were asked. 
 

7 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence: 
Bankgate Mills, Bankgate, Slaithwaite, Huddersfield, HD7 5DL 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application for the grant of a 
premises licence, Bankgate Mills, Bankgate, Slaithwaite, Huddersfield, HD7 5DL. 
 
The Licensing Officer informed the Panel that on 4th July 2023, the Licensing 
Department received an application for the grant of a premises licence.  The 
licensable activities applied for were as follows:- 
 
Sale of Alcohol (on and off the premises) 
Monday – Sunday 12:00 – 23:00 
 



Licensing Panel -  23 August 2023 
 

2 
 

The Licensing Officer advised the Panel that the responsible authorities had been 
consulted and no concerns or objections had been raised. 
 
In response to this application, a total of 18 representation from members of the 
public, and one representation from Colne Valley Ward Councillors had been 
received which expressed concerns in relation to noise, public nuisance, anti-social 
behaviour, crime and disorder and public safety, and that if the license be granted 
the licensing objectives in respect of public nuisance, prevention of crime and 
disorder, protecting children from harm and public safety would not be achieved. 
 
The applicant informed the Panel that he owned the Fourth Fiend which was a well-
established tap room in Meltham, and that his intention was to replicate the tap 
room which catered for the community, in Bankgate Mills, Slaithwaite.  The applicant 
also advised the Panel that he was happy to work with the community to create a 
successful business. 
 
Responding to concerns raised by the objectors, the applicant explained to the 
Panel that until the landlord at Bankgate Mills had allocated the outside space to 
each unit, the applicant was unable to confirm the area that would be in use from 
the tap room, and that he expected people to walk to the venue obliterating the 
concern for parking at the site.  The applicant advised the Panel that he would 
communicate with the landlord to discuss what could be implemented to protect the 
public from harm on exiting the tap room onto a busy road. The applicant also 
advised that the Fourth Fiends tap room was based in the centre of Meltham with 
residential properties close by and that there had only ever been one instance of a 
noise complaint in the last two years, the applicant’s intention was to do his utmost 
to ensure noise was kept to a minimum. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for the Grant of a Premises License, Bankgate Mills, Bankgate, 
Slaithwaite, Huddersfield, HD7 5DL be refused. 
 
 


